
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 15th March 2007 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning seeking approval 
for the Council’s Interim Planning Policy Statement. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

4. GENDER EQUALITY SCHEME  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services seeking approval for the Council’s Gender Equality 
Scheme. 
 

I Leatherbarrow  
388005 

5. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider a request for the release of funding for the flexible 
working project. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property. 

 
 

 

7. DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL OWNED LAND   
 

 

 To consider reports by the Head of Legal and Estates 
regarding the disposal of Council owned land at: 
 

K Phillips 
388260 



 (a) PRIORY PARK, ST. NEOTS  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 

 (b) STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 

 (c) WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 

 Dated this 28 day of March 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exist
[...]
nd to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 15 March 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor A 
Hansard. 

   
 
 

166. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd February 

2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

167. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Mrs P J Longford declared a personal and prejudicial 

interest in Minute No. 174 by virtue of being a smoker and left the 
Chamber for the duration of the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

168. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY AND ACTION PLAN   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the content of a draft Corporate Equality Policy, together with an 
associated action plan required to attain Level 2 of the Equality 
Standard for Local Government. 
 
Having noted the Policy’s main aims and objectives, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the draft Corporate Equality Policy and 

associated Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

169. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT:REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan as the Council’s 
contribution towards commissioning an assessment of housing needs 
in the Cambridgeshire Sub-Region. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Having been advised that the findings of the assessment would 
inform and support the Council’s Housing Strategy and Planning 
Policies, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the release of funding in respect of the Council’s 

contribution towards the cost of an assessment of housing 
needs in the Cambridge Sub-Region be approved. 

 
170. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME:  UPDATE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/160 and by means of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a proposal to withdraw the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy and submit a revised 
Local Development Scheme, incorporating an updated timetable for 
delivery of the LDF and Development Control Policy documents to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The Cabinet noted that changes to the Core Strategy had been 
recommended by Go-East and the Planning Inspectorate to reflect 
the latest emerging guidance regarding the spatial content of the 
document.  Having acknowledged the need for an Interim Planning 
Policy Statement to provide a framework for continuity of the 
development control function in the meantime, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised Local Development Scheme, 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved for 
submission to the Secretary of State; 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

request the Secretary of State via Go-East to withdraw 
the submitted Core Strategy Development Plan 
document; and 

 
 (c) that the need to adopt an Interim Planning Policy 

Statement to provide for effective continuity in terms of 
the development control function be noted. 

  
 

171. USE OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS (CPOS) TO 
ACQUIRE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health and of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the principle of invoking 
compulsory purchase powers to acquire long-term vacant residential 
properties where there appeared to be no other prospect of them 
being brought back into residential use.  
 
Having considered the content of the report, the financial implications 
associated with acquiring property and the recommended procedure 
to be followed, the Cabinet 
 

2



RESOLVED 
(a) that the Director of Operational Services be 

authorised to appoint Environmental Health 
Officers and Environmental Health Enforcement 
Officers to exercise the powers of entry set out in 
Section 54 of the  

 Housing Act 1985 and Section 15 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
for the  

 purpose of survey or examination to determine if 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) powers  

 should be exercised or progressed; 
 
  (b) that further reports be submitted to Cabinet as 

necessary addressing those properties 
considered suitable for compulsory purchase, the 
case for compulsory purchase, the statement of 
reasons and a draft CPO;  

 
  (c) that the Head of Environment and Community 

Health Services be authorised to submit orders 
approved by Cabinet to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation and then to complete the CPO 
procedure; 

 
  (d) that the Head of Housing Services be requested 

to seek a developer prepared to take over any 
property acquired by CPO from the Council at the 
established market value and to transfer 
ownership on those terms; and 

 
(e) that the cost of a CPO procedure, estimated at 

£21.6k per property, be funded from the Repairs 
Assistance budget subject to a maximum of two 
acquisitions per annum. 

 
172. TOWARDS A CAR PARKING STRATEGY FOR THE MARKET 

TOWNS   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the findings of a review of the contents of the Huntingdonshire 
Car Parking Strategy 2005-2016 undertaken by the Council’s 
consultants, Steer Davies Gleave (SDG).  
 
In discussing the key recommend
[...]
dertake the enforcement duties.  In 
discussing the associated financial implications, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the grant award of approximately £80,431 from the 
Department of Health for undertaking such duties in the first year.  
Having expressed concern about funding for the new duties in the 
longer term, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services and the Director of Operational Services be  
  authorised to appoint suitably qualified, experienced 

and trained officers to carry out duties arising under 
the Act and associated regulations; 

 
 (b) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services and the Director of Operational Services be 
authorised, after consultation with the relevant 
Executive Councillor, to institute legal proceedings for 
contravention of the Act and its associated 
Regulations; 

 
 (c) that funding received from the Department of Health as 

outlined in Paragraph 6 of the report now submitted be 
welcomed to support the Council’s implementation and 

4



enforcement of the Act; 
 

(d) that appropriate representations regarding the potential 
financial impact of implementing the legislation in the 
longer term be made to the Local Government 
Association and the Members of Parliament for the 
Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire 
Constituencies; and 

 
(e) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services be requested to report further to the Cabinet 
in January, 2008 on progress in implementing and 
enforcing the relevant legislative and regulatory 
requirements. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



         
CABINET          5th APRIL 2007 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL      18th APRIL 2007 
COUNCIL        18th APRIL 2007 
 
 

ADOPTION OF INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT  
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that the Cabinet rec
[...]
licy H11 Accommodation for gypsies, travellers and travelling 

showpeople 
 

• Chapter 7 Economy and Tourism: 
 

o Policy E1 Location of office development 
o Policy E2 location of industrial and warehouse development 
o Policy E3 Redevelopment of office, industrial and warehouse sites 
o Policy E4 Location of tourist facilities 
o Policy E5 Farm Diversification 
o Policy E6 Town centres, primary shopping areas and primary 

frontages 
o Policy E7 Location of retail and leisure development 
o Policy E8 Retention of key local services and facilities 

 
• Chapter 8 Transport and Utilities: 
 

o Policy T1 Transport impacts 
o Policy T2 Car and cycle parking 
o Policy T3 Rights of way and other public routes 
o Policy T4 Telecommunications 
o Policy T5 Renewable energy 

  
 

• Appendix 1 - Car and cycle parking standards 
• Appendix 2 – Sustainable development checklist 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET                                                                          5th April 2007 
 
 

THE GENDER EQUALITY DUTY  
(Report by Head of Policy and Strategic Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to a Gender Equality 

Scheme and for the Cabinet to note associated action plan.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In December 2006 the Sex Discrimination Act (SDA) 1975, as amended, 

places a duty on all public bodies to promote gender equality, with effect 
from 6th April 2007. 

 
2.2 The new duty requires the Council, along with other public sector 

organisations, to actively promote gender equality, in the same way as it 
is required to promote race and disability equality. 

 
2.3 This positive duty is designed to build gender equality at the beginning of 

the process; rather than make it an adjustment at the end.  It will bring 
about a shift from a legal framework, which relies on individuals 
complaining about discrimination, to one in which the public sector 
becomes active in promoting change. 

 
2.4 The Act sets out a general duty, which, means that the Council will have 

to have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination and 
harassment and promote equality of opportunity between men and 
women. The Council also has a specific duty which is to produce a 
Gender Equality Scheme which defines how we will meet the general 
duty. 

 
3  Development of the Scheme  
 
3.1 In producing a Gender Equality Scheme the Council has examined 

existing research and data and produced an employee profile, copies of 
which are available upon request from Policy and Strategic Services 
Division. Because of the timing of the new legislation and its need to 
have a scheme in place by 6th April 2007, the scheme will be considered 
by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) at their meeting on 
3rd April and any comments will be reported to the meeting. 
Unfortunately it has not been possible to seek the views of the 
Employment Liaison Advisory Group nor those of the Employment Panel 
on the scheme. This will be done at their next meeting and may result in 
changes to the supporting action plan. 

 
4. ENFORCEMENT AND GUIDANCE ON THE SCHEME 
 
4.1  It is proposed that the new Commission for Equality and Human Rights 

will be responsible for guidance and enforcement of the new duty. In the 
meantime there is a recently published Code of Practice and the 
attached Gender Equality Scheme is compatible with this.  The Scheme 
is similar in format and content to our current Race and Disability 

Agenda Item 4

13



 

Equality Schemes.  The Schemes can be easily integrated with other 
processes to promote equality. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  The Cabinet is invited to adopt the Gender Equality Scheme and to note 

associated action plan. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Duty to Promote Gender Equality Code of Practice 
 
 
Contact Officer: Louise Sboui 
  01480 388032 
 

14



 1

 
Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
Gender Equality Scheme 

 
Introduction 
To ensure we are providing high quality services and effective community leadership the Council 
is committed to achieving equality of opportunity both as an employer and provider of services. 
 
The Equality Act 2006 amends the Sex Discrimination Act (1975) to place a statutory duty on the 
Council when carrying out its functions.  The first of these is a general duty to have due regard to 
the need to : 

o eliminate unlawful discrimination and harassment  
o promote equality of opportunity between men and women. 

This requires us to give due regard to promoting equality of opportunity between men and women, 
which may require additional, dedicated resources or activity to enable men and women to access 
services on equitable terms.  
 
Secondly, the Council has a specific duty to publish a Gender Equality Scheme (GES), describing 
how we intend to fulfil this general duty. In this scheme we state which of our functions and 
policies are relevant to the general duty and describe our arrangements for: 

o Assessing, consulting and monitoring our functions and policies for likely impact on the 
promotion of gender equality; 

o Publishing the results of this assessment, consultation and monitoring; 
o Making sure the public have access to our services, and; 
o Training and developing employees so that they can respond positively to these duties 

 
Definition  
Unlawful discrimination on the grounds of gender includes: 

o Direct and indirect discrimination against women and men, in employment; education; in the 
provision of goods, facilities and services and in the exercise of public functions; 

o Harassment, sexual harassment and discrimination on the grounds of pregnancy and 
maternity/paternity leave; 

o Discrimination on the grounds of gender reassignment in employment and vocational 
training; 

o Direct and indirect discrimination in the employment field on the grounds that a person is 
married or a civil partner; and 

o Victim
[...]
y and inclusion in communities 

 
The two measures that will tell us how successful we are: 

o % of local people who believe that Council services meet their needs 
o % of local people who believe that the Council promotes equality and inclusion in their 

community 
 
How we developed our Gender Equality Scheme? 
We have established an equality steering group, comprising senior officers who have assisted  
Chief Officers in developing the scheme and action plan. In recognising the benefits of 
consultation; we have used the results of recent consultation with the public. Analysis from these 
surveys does not show any significant disparities between men and women’s satisfaction with 

17



 4

Council services. We have also analysed employee data and found some disparities in pay and 
grade between men and women, we have included an action in our action plan to investigate this 
further. 
This information is available upon request from the Policy and Strategic Services Division. 
 
Responsibility for the Gender Equality Scheme  
Councillors  
Councillors will support this scheme and work towards the promotion of equality and inclusion in 
all Council and community activities. 
 
Chief Executive  
The Chief Executive has overall responsibility for the implementation of this scheme for the council 
as a whole.  
 
Directors 
Directors have a duty to promote the scheme throughout their directorates. They also have 
responsibility for implementing relevant review, monitoring and performance procedures. 
 
Services 
Heads of service, activity managers and team leaders are responsible for implementing the 
scheme in the day-to-day delivery of their service, including the collection of data. 

Employees 
All employees have a responsibility to implement the scheme and work towards the provision of 
services that meet the goals and objectives of the scheme. Appropriate training will be provided to 
help employees achieve this. 

Head of Policy 
The Head of Policy will ens
[...]
nge arrangements so that our policies and 
the way we carry out our functions promote gender equality. Any new arrangements or changes 
we make will be relevant to the nature of the policy or function and its possible effect on the public. 
 
Access to information and services 
 
We will ensure that information about the Council and our services is available to all sections of 
our communities and that services are accessible to everyone. To do this we will –  

o consider access to information and services when assessing and monitoring services 
o make sure our staff have the necessary skills, information and understanding to provide 

services and information equally and fairly 
o ask local communities what services and information they need and how they want them 

provided 
o provide information in appropriate formats upon request.  

 
Employment  
The Council is a large employer, with over 1,200 employees. In order to meet the employment 
specific duty in the Sex Discrimination Act (1975), the Council will monitor diversity and will publish 
the results of its monitoring annually. Reports on monitoring will be prepared for the Corporate 
Equality Steering Group, senior management and Councillors on the following areas: 

o employees in post 
o applicants for employment, training and promotion 
o those who receive training 
o those who benefit or suffer detriment as a result of performance assessment procedures 
o those involved in grievance procedures 
o those who are the subject of disciplinary procedures 
o those who leave the council’s employment 

 
Training  
In order to deliver our responsibilities, we will ensure that all employees and Councillors are aware 
of relevant legislation and how this impacts upon their work. Over the last 3 years the Council has 
commissioned a training and development programme for its employees to promote an 
understanding of equality and its implications for meeting the council’s goals and objectives. 

20



 7

Where appropriate detailed training plans for achieving the Equality Standard for each 
directorate/division will be prepared to ensure that appropriate information and training is provided 
which takes account of individual’s responsibilities. Senior management, Councillors and 
employees who will be directly responsible for this scheme will receive additional specific training. 
 
The Council’s induction programme for new employees will include initial information on the 
importance of equality and specifically promoting gender equality in meeting the Council’s 
objectives. 
 
Publication of the Gender Equality Scheme and publishing results 
 
The scheme and/or summary will be made available to all employees and to all relevant 
community and voluntary groups, organisations, individuals and businesses via the Internet, 
Intranet or hard copy. A summary of the scheme will be made available in alternative formats upon 
request. 
  
A copy of the report compiled after each assessment will be available in full on our Website 
(www.huntsdc.gov.uk) or on request from the Policy and Strategic Services Division, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 01480 388032. Democratic Services can be 
contacted on 388388.  
 
Where appropriate the Council will consider using or commissioning new methods of publication 
that are proportionate to achieving gender equality. 
 
Complaints 
 
Complaints about how we are meeting our duties or other complaints about gender equality will be 
dealt with through our established complaints procedure, which is available to all members of the 
public. 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Assessment timetable 
Appendix 2 – Action Plan 2007-08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



 
8

G
en

de
r E

qu
al

ity
 S

ch
em

e 
(G

ES
) 

A
pp

en
di

x 
1 

-  
A

ss
es

sm
en

t t
im

et
ab

le
 2

00
7 

– 
20

10
 

Fu
nc

tio
n 

 
Pr

io
rit

y 
 

El
ec

to
ra

l S
er

vi
ce

s 
 

Th
e 

ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
co

nd
uc

t o
f e

le
ct

io
[...]
t a

nd
 w

or
kf

or
ce

 
pr

of
ile

s 
by

 g
en

de
r 

A
nn

ua
lly

  
H

R
 

 

R
ai

se
 g

en
er

al
 a

w
ar

en
es

s/
m

on
ito

r/e
va

lu
at

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
 w

or
ki

ng
 p

at
te

rn
s 

an
d 

w
or

kl
ife

 b
al

an
ce

 
op

tio
ns

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 b
ot

h 
m

al
e 

an
d 

fe
m

al
e 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
as

 p
ar

t o
f m

ob
ile

/fl
ex

ib
le

 w
or

ki
ng

 
pr

oj
ec

t 

M
ar

ch
 2

00
8 

H
R

 
 

E
ns

ur
e 

C
on

su
lta

tio
n 

&
 E

ng
ag

em
en

t s
tra

te
gy

  
su

pp
or

ts
 G

E
S

 
S

um
m

er
 2

00
7 

P
S

S
D

 
 

 

28



  
  
CABINET 5 APRIL 2007 
  

MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to decide whether to 

release funds for the MTP scheme detailed in the attached annexes.  
 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council agreed in December 2005 that, having regard to the 

implications for future spending and Council Tax levels, Directors 
review with appropriate Executive Councillors the need for 
schemes/projects included in the MTP but not yet started and that 
specific prior approval be sought and obtained from the Cabinet 
before such schemes/projects are implemented. 
 

2.2 Officers have identified the schemes that they wish Cabinet to consider 
releasing funding for and have discussed them with the relevant 
Executive Councillor. 

 
2.3 Annex A summarises and the following Annexes detail these requests.  
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1 The Cabinet is recommended to release the funds shown in Annex A. 
 

 
 
 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
None 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Steve Couper 
Head of Financial Services      01480 388103

Agenda Item 5

29



  

A
N

N
EX

 A
 

    
SU

M
M

A
R

Y 
N

et
 R

ev
en

ue
 Im

pa
ct

 (£
’0

00
) 

N
et

 C
ap

ita
l (

£’
00

0)
 

 An
ne

x 
 

20
06

/ 
20

07
 

20
07

/ 
20

08
 

20
08

/ 
20

09
 

20
09

/ 
20

10
 

20
10

/ 
20



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 5 April 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
 Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and  
L M Simpson. 

   
   
 
 

174. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th March 2007 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

175. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Minutes Nos. 181 and 182 by virtue of his family relationship with the 
company involved and his membership of the Cambridgeshire County 
Council respectively.  Councillor Bucknell declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Minute No 181 by virtue of his friendship with the 
applicant. Both Councillors left the meeting for the duration and voting 
on the respective items of business. 
 

176. INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/170 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of an interim planning 
policy statement.  
 
Having been reminded that the statement would provide the 
framework for continuity of the development control function, whilst 
changes to the core strategy were made, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to endorse the content of the 

Interim Planning Policy Statement. 
 

177. GENDER EQUALITY SCHEME   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
invited to consider the contents of the Gender Equality Scheme 
together with an associated action plan.. 
 
Members were advised that the Sex Discrimination Act 1975 (as 



amended) would place a duty on public bodies to promote gender 
equality with effect from 6th April 2007.  Having been informed that 
the scheme would integrate with current Race and Disability and 
Equality Schemes, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the draft Gender Equality Scheme and 

associated Action Plan be approved. 
 

178. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a 
request for the release of funding for three Medium Term Plan 
schemes. 
 
In considering a request to release £67,000 for flexible working, 
Executive Councillors intimated that they would welcome further 
information to be circulated separately on revenue costs for this 
project.  Having referred also to the need to ensure that spending 
projections for projects were regularly reviewed, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding be released for the installation 
of broadband for Members and the award of disabled 
facilities and discretionary housing repair loans/grants. 

 
 

179. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to negotiations for the disposal of land or property. 

 
180. PRIORY PARK, ST. NEOTS   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking 
approval for the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at Priory 
Park, St Neots as part of the Urban Design Brief and Masterplan for 
the Longsands Quarter.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the disposal of the land at Priory Park, St Neots be 

approved and the Director of Central Services authorised, 
after consultation with Members of the Cabinet,  to approve 
terms for the sale. 

 
 
 
 
 



181. STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking 
approval for the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at Stukeley 
Road, Huntingdon. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillors for Resources, Welfare and IT and 
for Finance and for Leisure, be authorised to approve terms 
for the sale of land at Stukeley Road, Huntingdon. 

 
182. WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which 

is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at Westwood Road, St 
Ives. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the disposal of the land at Westwood Road, St Ives be 

approved and the Director of Central Services authorised, 
after consultation with Members of the Cabinet, to approve 
terms for the sale. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


